When recorded, mail to:
Rollermills Apartments, LLC
c/o Mark Hampton
11716 S. 100 E.
Draper, Utah 84020
# 28689-MB

ENT 20863:2019 PG 1 of 18
Jeffery Smith
Utah County Recorder
2019 Mar 14 02:36 PM FEE 67.00 BY SW
RECORDED FOR Vanguard Title Insurance Agency, LLC
ELECTRONICALLY RECORDED

Parcel Nos.

13-015-0048, 35-356-0004, 13-002-0156, 13-002-0085, 13-001-0093, 13-002-0186, 13-001-0092, 37-272-0001, 37-272-0002, 37-272-0003, 37-272-0004, 37-272-0005, 37-272-0006, 37-272-0010, 37-272-0011, 37-272-0012, 37-272-0014, 37-272-0015, 37-272-0016, 37-272-0017, 37-272-0018, 37-272-0019, 37-272-0021, 37-272-0024

### AMENDED AND RESTATED

### CROSS ACCESS, PARKING AND EASEMENT AGREEMENT

This Amended and Restated Cross Access, Parking and Easement Agreement ("Agreement") is made effective this \( \frac{14^{15}}{2} \) day of March, 2019 by and between Rollermills Apartments, LLC, a Utah limited liability company, and Vineyard 87 Apartments, LLC, a Utah limited liability company (collectively "Lot 1 Owner"), Vineyard Flagship 87, LLC, a Utah limited liability company ("Lot 2 Owner"), Vineyard Flagship 87, LLC, a Utah limited liability company ("Lot 3 Owner") and Vineyard Flagship 87, LLC, a Utah limited liability company ("Lot 4 Owner").

This Amended and Restated Cross Access, Parking and Easement Agreement constitutes an amendment and restatement in its entirety of that certain Cross Access, Parking and Easement Agreement recorded March 1, 2019 as Entry No. 16925:2019 in the Official Records of the Utah County Recorder's Office (the "Original Agreement"). From and after the effective date of this Amended and Restated Agreement, the Original Agreement shall be deemed to be canceled and of no further force or effect.

### **RECITALS:**

A. Lot 1 Owner is the owner of certain real property on which it intends to construct and own residential apartments and which consists of Lot 1 of Lehi Tech Subdivision, located in Utah County, Utah, more particularly described in Exhibit A attached hereto (the "Lot 1 Property").

- B. Lot 2 Owner is the owner of certain real property on which it has or intends to construct and own commercial office building(s) and which consists of Lot 2 of Lehi Tech Subdivision, located in Utah County, Utah, more particularly described in Exhibit A attached hereto (the "Lot 2 Property").
- C. Lot 3 Owner is the owner of certain real property on which it has or intends to construct and own commercial office building(s) and which consists of Lot 3 of Lehi Tech Subdivision, located in Utah County, Utah, more particularly described in Exhibit A attached hereto (the "Lot 3 Property").
- D. Lot 4 Owner is the owner of certain real property on which it has constructed and owns a commercial office building, and which consists of multiple units and parcels located in Utah County, Utah, more particularly described in Exhibit A attached hereto (all such units and parcels are collectively referred to herein as the "Lot 4 Property").
- E. The Lot 1 Property, Lot 2 Property, Lot 3 Property and Lot 4 Property are located adjacent to each other.
- F. Lehi City has requested, and Lot 1 Owner, Lot 2 Owner, Lot 3 Owner and Lot 4 Owner (collectively "Owners", and each individually, an "Owner") desire, to provide cross access to the Lot 1 Property, Lot 2 Property, Lot 3 Property and Lot 4 Property (collectively "Properties", and each individually, a "Property") from 1350 East Street in Lehi, Utah, and between and among the Properties.
- G. Lehi City has requested, and the Owners desire, to provide cross parking between and among the Properties.
- H. The Owners also desire to provide certain rights related to the construction and maintenance of certain parking, access and other improvements, as more particularly set forth in this Agreement.

#### **TERMS:**

Now, therefore, in consideration of the mutual covenants and promises contained herein, together with other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the undersigned agree as follows:

1. BORDER IMPROVEMENTS. With respect to the site plan (the "Site Plan") set forth on Exhibit B attached hereto, the Owners hereby acknowledge and approve only those portions of the Site Plan, specifically including the Parking Areas (as defined below), Access Areas (as defined below) and other improvements depicted within those portions which are identified and designated as the "Border Improvements". No modification which materially or adversely affects any Owner's rights under this Agreement (or the beneficial exercise of such rights)

may be made to the Border Improvements without the express written consent of the Owners, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld, conditioned or delayed. Once constructed, the Border Improvements shall be permanent improvements on the Property upon which such Border Improvements are located. The Owner of each Property upon which Border Improvements shall be constructed does hereby grant to the Owner of the Lot 1 Property a continuing easement for the existence of the Border Improvements upon such Owner's Property.

### 2. TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION LICENSE.

- a. Right to Construct. Lot 2 Owner, Lot 3 Owner and Lot 4 Owner hereby grant and convey to Lot 1 Owner, its contractors, agents and employees, a temporary license for the construction of Border Improvements located within the Lot 2 Property, Lot 3 Property and/or Lot 4 Property. In the exercise of the foregoing rights, Lot 1 Owner, its contractors, agents and employees, shall: (i) conduct its work at all times in a safe and reasonable manner; (ii) conduct its work at all times in compliance with all federal, state and local laws, ordinances, rules, regulations and codes; (iii) procure all necessary licenses or other governmental approvals or permits, and shall be solely responsible for paying all fees and charges relating thereto.
- b. <u>Duration of License</u>. The license granted herein shall have an effective date of March <u>Alar</u>, 2019, (the "Effective Date") and shall continue until the first to occur of the following: (i) completion of the Border Improvements, or (ii) that date which is two years after the Effective Date.
- c. <u>Indemnification</u>. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary herein, Lot 1 Owner shall indemnify, defend and hold Lot 2 Owner, Lot 3 Owner and Lot 4 Owner, as applicable, harmless against all accidents, losses, damages, injuries, fines, fees, costs, expenses (including attorney fees) and claims arising from Lot 1 Owner's construction of Border Improvements pursuant to the license granted herein, unless caused by the negligence or willful misconduct of Lot 2 Owner, Lot 3 Owner or Lot 4 Owner (or their employees, contractors or agents), as applicable.
- 3. EASEMENT FOR ACCESS. The Owners, and each of them, hereby grant and convey to one another, for their joint and non-exclusive use and for the use of each Owner's respective managers, officers, directors, employees, contractors, customers, vendors, suppliers, visitors, invitees, tenants, occupants, licensees, subtenants, and concessionaires, a perpetual, non-exclusive easement for (i) vehicular and pedestrian ingress and egress on, over and across the Access Area, and (ii) for the parking of vehicles on the Parking Area, on the Properties. As used in this Agreement, "Access Areas" shall mean the entrances, exits, driveways and

drive aisles on each Property, and "Parking Areas" shall mean the parking stalls on each Property, as the same may at any time and from time to time be constructed and maintained for such uses by the owner of such Property, as applicable, in accordance with this Agreement.

- EASEMENT FOR UTILITY LINES. The Owners, and each of them, hereby grant and convey to one another, for their joint and non-exclusive use, a perpetual, nonexclusive right-of-way and easement for the laying, construction, installation, operation, inspection, servicing, maintenance, repair, removal, alteration, enlargement, relocation and replacement of utility pipes, lines, wires, conduits and related facilities, under, through and across the Properties, excluding any portion of the Properties on which a building or other structure or any utility facilities are located, and excluding areas immediately surrounding such building and utility facilities to the extent disturbance thereof would weaken, damage or otherwise materially, adversely affect the same. The Owners shall coordinate with each other in good faith regarding the locations of utility lines and facilities, which shall be reasonably located so as to minimize adverse impacts on existing improvements. If the rights provided for in this Paragraph are exercised, the Owner exercising such rights shall pay all costs involved with such exercise and, at such Owner's sole cost, promptly restore to their previous condition any improvements which may be damaged as a result of such exercise, and shall provide as-built plans for all such facilities to the Owner of the Property upon which such utility lines and facilities are located within thirty (30) days after the date of completion of construction of same. Each utility pipe, line, wire, conduit and related facility located within the Properties shall be located underground except for such facilities as are required to be above ground by the provider that is providing such service. Each Owner, as grantee, assumes all risks and responsibilities for accidents, injuries or deaths to persons or damage to property which may occur on another Owner's property in connection with such grantee's exercise of its rights set forth herein. Each Owner, as grantee, shall indemnify, defend and hold each other Owner, as applicable, harmless from and against any and all claims, liabilities, losses, damages and costs (including reasonable attorney fees) resulting from or in any way related to such grantee's exercise of its rights hereunder, unless due to such other Owner's gross negligence or willful misconduct.
- 5. RELOCATION. At any time and from time to time an Owner shall have the right to relocate on its Property any utility line or facility installed pursuant to the foregoing grant of easement which is then located on the Property of such Owner, provided that any such relocation (i) shall be performed only after sixty (60) days' notice of the Owner's intention to undertake the relocation shall have been given to the Owner of each Property served by the utility line or facility, (ii) shall not unreasonably interfere with or diminish utility service to the Property served by the utility line or facility, (iii) shall not reduce or unreasonably impair the

usefulness or function of the utility line or facility, (iv) shall be performed without cost or expense to the Owner or occupant of any other Property, and (v) shall provide for the original and relocated area to be restored to their prior condition. The Owner performing such relocation shall provide as-built plans for all such relocated utility lines and facilities to the Owners of each Property served by such utility lines and facilities within thirty (30) days after the date of completion of such relocation.

- 6. OPEN ACCESS. Except to the extent approved by the Owners, no Owner shall permit to be constructed any fence, wall, barricade or other obstruction, which materially limits or impairs vehicular and pedestrian traffic over any part of the Properties, or shall otherwise obstruct or interfere with the free flow of such traffic, except as may be reasonably necessary or appropriate during periods that construction activities are ongoing or to the extent an Owner reasonably deems it necessary to do so temporarily to prevent a public dedication of, or the accrual of any rights of the public in, such Owner's Property.
- 7. MAINTENANCE. Each Owner shall be responsible, at its own cost, for maintaining the Access Area and Parking Area on its Property, including Border Improvements located thereon, in a reasonably clean, safe, orderly and good condition Such maintenance shall include but not be limited to maintaining, repairing and replacing as necessary all paved roadway areas and sidewalks, lighting fixtures, marking, directional signs, lines and striping, all in good condition and repair, removing snow and ice, removing papers, debris and other refuse, and performing any and all other duties as are reasonably necessary in connection therewith. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary herein, if any Access Area or Parking Area on an Owner's Property is materially damaged (i) due to the negligence or willful misconduct of another Owner, or (ii) due to construction vehicles or equipment in connection with construction of improvements on another Owner's Property, such other Owner shall be responsible, at its cost, for repairing or replacing such damaged improvements.
- 8. FAILURE TO MAINTAIN. In the event an Owner fails to adequately maintain and repair the Access Area and Parking Area on its Property as required by this Agreement, and such failure continues for ten (10) days after written notice thereof from another Owner, the notifying Owner may enter upon such Property and take whatever steps necessary to correct such deficiencies (including, without limitation, the repair and/or replacement of the Border Improvements) and charge the costs of such maintenance and repair to the defaulting Owner. The defaulting Owner shall reimburse the curing Owner upon demand, within thirty (30) days of receipt thereof for all actual costs incurred by the curing Owner. After said thirty (30) days, such amount shall be deemed delinquent and shall be subject to interest at the rate of ten percent (10%) per annum.

## 9. INDEMNIFICATION/INSURANCE.

- a. <u>Indemnification</u>. Subject to and except as otherwise provided in Section 10(c) above, each Owner (the "indemnifying party") hereby agrees to indemnify, defend and save each other Owner harmless from any and all liability, damage, expense, causes of action, suits, claims or judgments arising from injury to person or property and occurring on such indemnifying party's own Property, except if caused by the negligence or willful misconduct of such other Owner hereto.
- b. <u>Insurance</u>. Each Owner shall provide commercial general liability insurance affording protection to itself and the other Owners on its own Property, naming each other Owner as an "additional insured" under the policy or policies, for a combined bodily injury and property damage limit of liability of not less than Two Million Dollars (\$2,000,000) per occurrence, Three Million Dollars (\$3,000,000) aggregate. The insurance company providing such insurance shall be rated at least A- / VII, A.M. Best's rating. Such insurance may be a part of blanket liability coverage carried by a party so long as such blanket policy does not reduce the limits or diminish the coverage required herein.
- c. Other Insurance Matters. All policies of insurance required by this Agreement shall insure the performance of the Owner insured thereunder of the indemnity obligations contained in this Agreement, shall name each other Owner as an additional insured and shall contain a provision that the insurance company will provide all Owners with not less than twenty (20) days advance written notice of any cancellation or lapse, or of the effective date of any material reduction in the amounts or scope of coverage. Each Owner shall deliver to the other a certificate or statement from the Owner's insurance company that such insurance insures the performance by the Owner insured of the indemnity obligations herein and the existence of the insurance coverage to the limits herein required. Each Owner shall promptly notify each other Owner of any asserted claim with respect to which such Owner is or may be indemnified against hereunder and shall deliver to such Owner copies of process and pleadings.

#### 10. DEFAULT.

- a. Events of Default. The failure of an Owner to observe or perform any of the covenants, conditions or obligations of this Agreement within twenty (20) days after the issuance of a written notice by another Owner that it has failed to perform under this Agreement specifying the nature of the default claimed, shall constitute a material default and breach of this Agreement.
- b. <u>Equitable Relief</u>. Any non-defaulting Owner shall have the right to prosecute any proceedings at law or in equity against any defaulting Owner hereto, and to recover damages for any such violation or default.

Such proceeding shall include the right to restrain by injunction any violation or threatened violation of any of the terms, covenants, or conditions of this Agreement, or to obtain a decree to compel performance of any such terms, covenants, or conditions, it being agreed that the remedy at law for a breach of any such term, covenant, or condition (except those, if any, requiring the payment of a liquidated sum) is not adequate. All of the remedies permitted or available to an Owner under this Agreement or at law or in equity shall be cumulative and not alternative, and invocation of any such right or remedy shall not constitute a waiver or election of remedies with respect to any other permitted or available right or remedy. In the event an Owner institutes any legal action or proceeding for the enforcement of any right or obligation herein contained, the prevailing Owner after a final adjudication shall be entitled to recover its costs and reasonable attorneys' fees incurred in the preparation and prosecution of such action or proceeding.

- c. Waiver of Default. No waiver by any Owner of any default under this Agreement shall be effective or binding on such Owner unless made in writing by such Owner and no such waiver shall be implied from any omission by an Owner to take action in respect to such default. No express written waiver of any default shall affect any other default or cover any other period of time other than any default and/or period of time specified in such express waiver. One (1) or more written waivers of any default under any provision of this Agreement shall not be deemed to be a waiver of any subsequent default in the performance of the same provision or any other term or provision contained in this Agreement.
- d. Agreement Continues Notwithstanding Default. It is expressly agreed that no breach of or event of default under this Agreement shall: (i) entitle any Owner to cancel, rescind, or otherwise terminate this Agreement; or (ii) defeat or render invalid the lien of any mortgage or deed of trust made in good faith and for value as to any part of a Property. This limitation shall not affect in any manner any other rights or remedies that an Owner may have hereunder by reason of any such breach or default.

### 11. MISCELLANEOUS.

a. <u>Binding Effect</u>. The terms of this Agreement and all easements granted hereunder shall constitute covenants running with the land and shall bind the real estate described herein and inure to the benefit of and be binding upon the signatories hereto and their respective successors and assigns who become parties hereunder. No amendment hereto shall be effective unless such amendment has been executed and notarized by the Owners or their respective successors and further provided that any such amendment is recorded in the Official Records of the Recorder's Office of Utah County, Utah.

- b. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed in several counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original. The signatures to this Agreement may be executed and notarized on separate pages, and when attached to this Agreement shall constitute one complete document.
- c. Not a Public Dedication. Nothing herein contained shall be deemed to be a gift or dedication of any Property or portion thereof to the general public, or for any public use or purpose whatsoever. Except as herein specifically provided, no rights, privileges or immunities of any Owner hereto shall inure to the benefit of any third-party, nor shall any third-party be deemed to be a beneficiary of any of the provisions contained herein.
- d. Notices. Whenever an Owner is required or permitted under this Agreement to provide any other Owner(s) with any notice, submittal, request, demand, consent, or approval ("Notice"), such Notice will be given in writing and will be delivered to the other Owner(s) at the address set forth below: (i) personally; (ii) by a reputable overnight courier service; or (iii) by certified mail, postage prepaid, return receipt requested. An Owner may change its address for Notice by written notice to the other Owners delivered in the manner set forth above. Notice will be deemed to have been duly given: (A) on the date personally delivered; (B) one (1) business day after delivery to an overnight courier service with next-day service requested; or (C) on the third (3<sup>rd</sup>) business day after mailing, if mailed using certified mail. The initial addresses for Notice are as follows:

If to Lot 1 Owner: Rollermills Apartments, LLC

and Vineyard 87 Apartments, LLC

Attn: Mark Hampton

11716 S. 100 E. Draper, Utah 84020

If to Lot 2 Owner: Vineyard Flagship 87, LLC

Attn: Nate Hutchinson 1250 E 200 S, Ste. 1D Lehi, Utah 84043

If to Lot 3 Owner: Vineyard Flagship 87, LLC

Attn: Nate Hutchinson 1250 E 200 S, Ste. 1D Lehi, Utah 84043

If to Lot 4 Owner: Vineyard Flagship 87, LLC

Attn: Nate Hutchinson 1250 E 200 S, Ste. 1D Lehi, Utah 84043

- e. <u>Time</u>. Time is of the essence with respect to each and every term, condition, obligation and provision contained in this Agreement.
- f. <u>Entire Agreement</u>. This Agreement includes the entire agreement between the parties regarding the matters described herein and all prior discussions, promises or understandings are merged herein.
- g. Run with Land. This Agreement, and the matters, rights and obligations described herein, shall run with the land and be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the Owners, and their successors and assigns.

(The rest of this page is intentionally left blank.)

In witness hereof, the parties execute this Agreement as follows, effective the date set forth above.

### LOT 1 OWNER:

Rollermills Apartments, LLC a Utah limited liability company

By: HG Rollermills Apartments, LLC, its Manager
Ву:
Keyin Garn, Manager
By:
Mark Hampton, Manager
Vineyard 87 Apartments, LLC
a Utah limited liability company
By
Name: Nathan Hutchinson
Title: Manager
•

### **LOT 2 OWNER:**

Vineyard Flagship 87, LLC a Utah limited liability company

By: Peter Evans
Title: Manager

# LOT 3 OWNER:

Vineyard Flagship 87, LLC a Utah limited liability company

By: Peter Evans
Title: Manager

 $(signatures\ continue\ on\ next\ page)$ 

# **LOT 4 OWNER:**

Vineyard Flagship 87, LLC a Utah limited liability company  By:  Name: <u>leter Evans</u> Title: <u>Manager</u>	
personally known, who, being by me dul Rollermills Apartments, LLC, the Manag	, 2019, before me appeared Kevin Garn, to me y sworn, did say that he is the Manager of HG ger of Rollermills Apartments, LLC, and that said company, and acknowledged said instrument to be
GABRIELLE ROSS  Notary Public, State of Utah  Commission # 691579  My Commission Expires On  October 26, 2020	Notary Public Print Name: falville ROSS My commission expires:  0 26 2020
STATE OF UTAH ) ) ss COUNTY OF <u>Salt Lake</u> )	
personally known, who, being by me dul Rollermills Apartments, LLC, the Manag	, 2019, before me appeared Mark Hampton, to me y sworn, did say that he is the Manager of HG ger of Rollermills Apartments, LLC, and that said company, and acknowledged said instrument to be
NOTARY A JUSTIN JO. 4 COMA: # 763861 COMA ISSION EXPIRES	Notary Public Print Name: Justin John

(acknowledgments continue on next

JULY 17, 2022 STATE OF UTAH



My commission expires: \_\_

NOTARY PUBLIC JUSTIN JOHN COMM. # 701351 COMMISSION EXPIRES JULY 17, 2022 STATE OF UTAH

7-17-22

STATE OF UTAH	)
COUNTY OF Ukh	) ss )
that he is the Manager of Vineyar on behalf of said company, and a said company.	, 2019, before me appeared ne personally known, who, being by me duly sworn, did say rd 87 Apartments, LLC, and that said instrument was signed cknowledged said instrument to be the free act and deed of
MATT RASBAND NOTARY PUBLIC-STATE OF UTAH COMMISSION# 695504 COMM. EXP. 06-11-2021	Notary Public  Print Name: Matt Rassan  My commission expires: 6/1/21
that he is the Manager of Vineyar	) ) ss )
MATT RASBAND NOTARY PUBLIC-STATE OF UTAH COMMISSION# 695504 COMM. EXP. 06-11-2021	Notary Public Print Name: Math Rasban d My commission expires: 6/1/01

### **EXHIBIT A**

### PROPERTY DESCRIPTIONS

## Lot 1 Property Legal Description

Lot 1, LEHI TECH SUBDIVISION, Amending Lot 1 Biomni Plat "A" and Amending and Vacating 200 South Street, a Commercial Subdivision, Lehi, Utah according to the official plat thereof on file in the office of the Utah County Recorder, State of Utah as Entry No. 16603:2019, at Map Filing No. 16462.

### **Lot 2 Property Legal Description**

Lot 2, LEHI TECH SUBDIVISION, Amending Lot 1 Biomni Plat "A" and Amending and Vacating 200 South Street, a Commercial Subdivision, Lehi, Utah according to the official plat thereof on file in the office of the Utah County Recorder, State of Utah as Entry No. 16603:2019, at Map Filing No. 16462.

# **Lot 3 Property Legal Description**

Lot 3, LEHI TECH SUBDIVISION, Amending Lot 1 Biomni Plat "A" and Amending and Vacating 200 South Street, a Commercial Subdivision, Lehi, Utah according to the official plat thereof on file in the office of the Utah County Recorder, State of Utah as Entry No. 16603:2019, at Map Filing No. 16462.

# **Lot 4 Property Legal Description**

Units 1A, 1B, 1C, 1D, 1E, 1F, 1G, 2A, 2B, 2C, 2D, 2E, 2F, 2G, 3A, 3B, 3C, 3D, 3E, 3F, 3G, Phase 1, DISCOVERY OFFICES, Office Condominiums, Lehi, Utah, as the same is identified in the recorded plat in Utah County, Utah, as Entry No. 49537:2008, at Map Filing No. 12716 (as said plat may have heretofore been amended or supplemented) and in the Declaration of Condominium recorded as Entry No. 49538:2008 (as said declaration may have heretofore been amended or supplemented). Together with the appurtenant interest in said projects common areas as established in the aforementioned declaration.

ALSO, that portion of Phase 1 Discovery Offices, Office Condominium Common Area, recorded as Entry No. 49537:2008, Map Filing No. 12716, Utah County Records, more particularly described as follows: Commencing North 176.5 feet and East 14.87 feet from the West 1/4 Corner of Section 15, Township 5 South, Range 1

East, Salt Lake Base and Meridian; thence South 5° 3' 39" West 154.41 feet; South 5° 11' 45" West 88.02 feet; North 40° 29' 15" West 150.83 feet; North 39° 41' 37" West 217.5 feet; North 16° 51' 47" West 37.51 feet; North 5° 19' 9" East 256.7 feet; South 86° 3' 33" East 271.97 feet; North 4° 39' 56" East 0.44 feet; South 86° 12' 15" East 240.01 feet; South 4° 19' 5" West 54.14 feet; thence along a curve to the left (chord bears: N 40° 52' 13" W 21.28 feet, radius = 15 feet); North 86° 3' 33" West 183.89 feet; South 4° 19' 5" West 223.65 feet; South 85° 40' 25" East 141.98 feet; North 82° 0' 32" East 32.75 feet; South 85° 40' 55" East 25 feet; South 4° 19' 5" West 58.59 feet; North 87° 4' 44" West 43.87 feet; North 85° 48' 27" West 198.33 feet to beginning.

ENT 20863:2019 PG 15 of 18

EXHIBIT B

SITE PLAN

### LENDER CONSENT AND SUBORDINATION

The undersigned, as holder of the beneficial interest in that certain Deed of Trust recorded on August 8, 2016, as Document No. 74432:2016 of the official records of Utah County, Utah (the "Deed of Trust"), made by Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, as the Lender and Beneficiary therein, which Deed of Trust encumbers the Lot 4 Property (as defined in the Amended and Restated Cross Access, Parking and Easement Agreement to which this Lender Consent and Subordination is attached (the "Easement Agreement")), does hereby consent to the execution and delivery of the Easement Agreement by the Lot 4 Owner and does unconditionally subordinate the lien of the Deed of Trust to the Easement Agreement.

Executed this 13th day of March, 2019.

Wells Fargo Bank, National Association

Name: ROBERT A. JAMES

Title: SR BUSINESS BANKING PM

STATE OF UTAH	)	
COUNTY OF UTAH	) ss )	
On this $134^{\circ}$ day of Ma	arch, 2019, Robert A. James	, who, being by
me duly sworn, did say that he	e/she is the Sr. Banking Business RM of	Wells Faran
Bank National As	CAC in tion and that the attached Lender	Consent and

Subordination was signed on behalf of said company, and acknowledged said instrument to be

SUMMERMAULOA F. DOYLE

the free act and deed of said company.

NOTARY PUBLIC . STATE OF UTAH My Commission Expires October 23, 2020 COMMISSION NUMBER 691006

<u>Notary Public</u> Print Name: <u>Summer maulo</u> F. Doyle

My commission expires: 10-23-2026